Operating Income (24,176) (738) 4,925 3,410 5,662 13,259 1,040 4,482 10,215 12,642 28,379 31,352 15,038 36,797
Equity in loss of affiliate (50) (25) (75) (71) 0 (171) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (146) 0
Interest income 377 39 11 42 42 134 42 42 42 42 168 168 137 168
Interest expense (206) 0 0 (3) (3) (6) (3) (3) (3) (3) (12) (12) (9) (12)
Other expense, net (339) 5 (59) (94) (94) (242) (94) (94) (94) (94) (376) (376) (341) (376)

Pretax Income (24,394) (719) 4,802 3,284 5,607 12,974 985 4,427 10,160 12,587 28,159 31,132 14,679 36,577
Income Taxes (483) (5) (302) (188) (486) (981) (209) (416) (760) (905) (2,290) (2,468) (1,186) (2,795)
Preferred dividend

GAAP Net Income (24,877) (724) 4,500 3,096 5,121 11,993 776 4,011 9,401 11,681 25,870 28,664 13,493 33,782
GAAP EPS (Basic) ($1.93) ($0.06) $0.39 $0.25 $0.41 $0.99 $0.06 $0.31 $0.73 $0.90 $2.00 $2.17 $1.11 $2.60
GAAP EPS (Diluted) ($1.93) ($0.06) $0.33 $0.19 $0.31 $0.77 $0.05 $0.24 $0.57 $0.70 $1.56 $1.69 $0.88 $2.03

Shares Outstanding basic 12,893 11,244 11,561 12,469 12,569 11,961 12,669 12,769 12,869 12,969 12,819 13,219 12,317 12,919
Shares Outstanding diluted 12,893 11,244 13,663 16,180 16,280 14,342 16,380 16,480 16,580 16,680 16,530 16,930 15,626 16,630

Pro Forma Adjustments
Pretax income (24,394) (719) 4,802 3,284 5,607 12,974 985 4,427 10,160 12,587 28,159 31,132 14,679 36,577

Write down of investment, other 2,976 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Restructuring charges 6,728 (252) 136 614 0 498 0 0 0 0 0 0 750 0
Amortization of intangibles 2,853 700 700 895 1,000 3,295 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 4,000 3,595 4,000
Stock-based compensation 1,012 212 406 309 309 1,236 309 250 250 100 909 400 1,333 700

Pro forma income (loss) before inc (10,825) (59) 6,044 5,102 6,916 18,003 2,294 5,677 11,410 13,687 33,068 35,532 20,357 41,277
Proforma provision (benefit) for in (3,897) (21) 2,176 1,837 565 4,556 288 491 835 971 2,584 2,732 4,865 3,077

Pro forma net income (6,928) (38) 3,868 3,265 6,351 13,447 2,007 5,186 10,576 12,715 30,484 32,800 15,491 38,200
Proforma EPS (Basic) ($0.50) ($0.00) $0.33 $0.26 $0.51 $1.10 $0.16 $0.41 $0.82 $0.98 $2.37 $2.48 $1.26 $2.95
Proforma EPS (Diluted) ($0.50) ($0.00) $0.28 $0.20 $0.39 $0.87 $0.12 $0.31 $0.64 $0.76 $1.84 $1.94 $1.00 $2.29

Revenue breakdown
Software revenue 82% 82% 52% 54% 49% 57% 60% 47% 37% 34% 42% 44% 54% 39%
Licensing 0% 0% 39% 0% 42% 32% 18% 45% 56% 60% 50% 48% 25% 54%
Services revenue 18% 18% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 7%

Margin Analysis
Products revenue 86% 89% 89% 88% 88% 89% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88%
License revenue nm nm 74% 76% 76% 410% 50% 55% 70% 70% 285% 333% 239% 307%